

No. 20-601

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL CAMERON, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ON BEHALF OF  
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., ON BEHALF  
OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Office of the Kentucky  
Attorney General  
700 Capital Avenue  
Suite 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

BARRY L. DUNN  
*Deputy Attorney General*

VICTOR B. MADDOX  
*Associate Attorney General*

MATTHEW F. KUHN\*  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*

\* *Counsel of Record*

BRETT R. NOLAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

JUNE 14, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A.    The Kentucky Attorney General .....3

    B.    The challenge to HB 454.....7

    C.    The Attorney General moves to in-  
          tervene .....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....14

ARGUMENT.....16

I.    Kentucky’s sovereign interests predomi-  
      nate the timeliness analysis.....18

    A.    The States decide who speaks for  
          them in court .....18

    B.    Intervention to hand off litigation  
          to another state official is timely if  
          it does not otherwise delay the  
          case .....21

II.	Sovereignty aside, the Attorney General timely moved to intervene .....	32
III.	The Attorney General is otherwise enti- tled to intervene.....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	18, 19
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	18
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	17
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	46
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	19
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	19, 29
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 109 (2019) .....	38
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 813 (1967) .....	27
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968) .....	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	19
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 184 (2020) .....	44
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1734 (2021) .....	13

<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) (en banc) .....	37
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Beshear v. Commonwealth ex rel. Bevin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 355 (Ky. 2016).....	5
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Hancock v. Paxton</i> , 516 S.W.2d 865 (Ky. 1974).....	4, 5
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) (order).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , No. 18-15845 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392.....	42
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	45
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , No. 18-6161 (6th Cir. 2020).....	44, 45
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 39, 41
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	20
<i>Hancock v. Terry Elkhorn Mining Co., Inc.</i> , 503 S.W.2d 710 (Ky. 1973).....	5

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	3, 19, 20, 45
<i>Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller</i> , 396 U.S. 879 (1969) .....	27
<i>Igartúa v. United States</i> , 636 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965) .....	1, 16, 45
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Phillips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) (per curiam) .....	1
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth ex rel. Meredith</i> , 165 S.W.2d 820 (Ky. 1942) .....	4
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	29, 30, 39
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	19, 20, 28, 30
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	20, 27
<i>N. B. D. v. Ky. Cabinet for Health &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 860 (2020) .....	38
<i>N.E. Ohio Coal. for Homeless &amp; Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	45



<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	17, 36, 41, 42
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....	20, 27, 28
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	46
<i>Overstreet v. Mayberry</i> , 603 S.W.3d 244 (Ky. 2020) .....	6, 27
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	29, 37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Tenn. &amp; N. Miss. v. Slatery</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 765606 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 26, 2021) .....	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	18
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist.</i> , 464 U.S. 863 (1983) .....	27
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	33, 46
<i>Ruthardt v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. U.S. Realty &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940) .....	46

<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....	46
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$186,416.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 722 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) (order) .....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	36, 41
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Pac. R.R. Corp. v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953) .....	43
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	9
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	24
<b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....	1
Ky. Const. § 69 .....	4

Ky. Const. § 91.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 12.210 .....	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 12.210(1).....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 12.211 .....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.020 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.090 .....	4, 6, 22
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.241(1)(b) .....	46
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.787 .....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.787(1)–(2) .....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.787(1)(a) .....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 418.075 .....	5, 6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 418.075(1)–(2) .....	6

## **RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(c) .....	11, 31
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1) .....	11, 31
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b).....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 42(b).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	16, 17, 33, 36, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)–(b) .....	45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Respondents' Opposition to Motion for Leave to Intervene, <i>Arizona v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 20M81 (May 17, 2021) .....	27
Letter from Acting Solicitor General, <i>Terry v. United States</i> , No. 20-5904 (Mar. 15, 2021) .....	34
Motion for Leave to Intervene, <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , No. 18-1139 (Aug. 22, 2019) .....	38
Motion for Leave to Intervene as Petitioner, <i>N. B. D. v. Ky. Cabinet for Health &amp; Family Servs.</i> , No. 19-638 (Dec. 23, 2019) .....	38
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	27, 37, 38
The Federalist No. 39 (J. Madison) .....	18
